
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ~ECE~’ED
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERK’S OFFICE

Petitioner, )
)
) PCBO3-203
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
174687v1

DorothyGuim
Clerk oftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

OWENSOIL COMPANY, )
)

V.

JUL 1 4 2003

TO:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the Monday, July 14, 2003,filed with the Clerk of
the Illinois Pollution Control Board of the Stateof Illinois an original, executedcopy of one
Petitionfor Reviewof Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionsandAppearancefor
CarolynS. Hesse.

Dated: July 14,2003.

Respectfullysubmitted,

OwensOil Company

By: ______________

Oneof Its Att~rneys

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.202]



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oathstatethat I haveservedthe attachedone Petition for Reviewand Appearance
by placinga copyin an envelopeaddressedto:

U.S. MAIL HAND DELIVERY

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

from OneNorth WackerDrive,
this

14
th Dayof July, 2003.

DorothyGunn
Clerk oftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

CarolynS. H~se

Suite 4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m.,on

CHDSOI CSH 174839v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.202]



RECEIVED

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFrCE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS JUL 1 4 2003

OWENSOIL COMPANY, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

) Pollution Control Board
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCBO3-203

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Carolyn S. Hesse,and entersan appearancefor the

Petitioner,OwensOil Company,in the abovecaptionedmatter.

Dated: July 14, 2003

Respectfullysubmitted,

OwensOil Company

By: ~
OneofIts At~~eys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

174684v1

IThis filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.202]



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

RECE~VE~
OWENSOIL COMPANY, ) CLERK’S OFFICE

Petitioner, JUL 1 4 2003

) P~B03 - 203 STATE OF ILLINOIS
) (USTAppeal) Pollution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

OwensOil Company,by its attorney,CarolynS. HesseofBarnes& Thornburg,pursuant

to the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (the “Act”) and 35 Illinois

Administrative Code Section 105.400et. seq.,herebyappealscertain decisionsby the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. OwensOil Company(“Owens”) is the ownerof propertylocatedat 401

NorthMain, Greenfield,GreeneCounty, Illinois. Thesite wasagasoline

servicestationthat hadundergroundstoragetanks(USTs)on theproperty,

which storedgasoline.

2. LUST Incident Number 892547 was obtained following a site

investigation.

3. On June 17, 2002, the Agency receivedOwens’ completerequestfor

reimbursementof costsfrom theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFund

(the“Request”) for theperiodfrom March 1, 1997 to May31, 1997 in the

amountof $12,018.38.

IThis filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.2021



4. TheAgencydeniedcertaincostsin theRequestin a letter datedMarch 18,

2003,a copyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

5. Owensis appealingthis March 18, 2003denialbecausetheAgencydenied

certaincostsby claiming thattheowner/operatorfailed to demonstratethat

thecostswerereasonable.

6. Owensdisagreeswith the Agency’sdecisionand believesthat the costs

submittedfor reimbursementarereasonablecorrectiveactioncostsandare

the typesof coststhat are eligible for reimbursementunder the Act and

implementingregulations.

7. The Agency’s letter denying reimbursement,Exhibit A, provides no

furtherexplanationof theAgency’sreasonsor basesfor denial that could

aid Petitioner in setting forth its grounds of appeal. Nevertheless,the

Agency’sdenialis a final decisionthat Petitionermustappealto theBoard

in orderto preserveandenforcePetitioner’sright to reimbursementunder

theUSTFund.

8. On April 25, 2003, the partiestimely filed a joint notice to extendthe

appealdeadline. On May 1, 2003,theBoardfiled an order extendingthe

appealdeadlineuntil July 22, 2003, acopy of which is attachedheretoas

Exhibit B. Pursuantto the Board’sMay 1, 2003 order, this appeal is

timely filed.

IThis filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.2021
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WHEREFORE,OwensOil Companyrespectfullyrequeststhat the Boardenteran order

that will provide that it be reimbursedfrom the UST Fund for its submittedcostsand for its

attorneys’feesandcostsin bringing thisappeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Owens Oil Company

• By: ________________

Oneof Its Attotheys

Carolyn S. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

174580v6

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]
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ILLINOI.S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC11ON AGENCY

• 1021 N[ORTH GR.Aj’~c~%V~NUEE~sr. P.O. Sox 1 9276. SP~INcr.laD.Jws~o~62794-~27c,
J~iE5IZ. T~o~-ipS~CaNTER, 100. W~5TR,\r~1r~0u’H,SuITE 11-300. CHJcA~,ZL. 601,07

ROD R. BL~co]~vlcH,GOV~RN0R RENEE CLPR1ANO, DIRECTQI~

217/782-6762 0

• MAR1~i2OO3

lIAR 18 2D03 • ~

Owens Oil Company
do JohnT.OwensRevocableLiving Trastdat
Route1, Box 184
Carroilton,Illinois 62016

Re LPC#0610155002--.GreeneCounty • -

Green.field)OwensOil Compax~y
401 NorthMain
LUST Incident#892547
LUSTFISCAL FILE

DearSir/Madaxta:

TheAgencyh~scompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveactioncosts
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFurid for theabove-referencedfacility, The invoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfrom I’4arch 1, 1997to May 31, 1997 Theamountrequestedwas
S12,Ol8.38.

The deductibleamonntfor thisclaim is S10.000.00,whichwas previouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedMarch 20, 1995. Listed in Attac,hmentA arethecostswhich arenotbeing
reimbursedfrom thisrequestandthereasonsthesecostsarenot beinSreimbursed.

OnJune17,2002,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymen~for this claim. As a
resultof theAgency’sreviewofthis claim, a voucherfor $9,206.3~will bepreparedfor
submissionto the Comptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecomeavailable baseduponthe
datethe Agencyreceivedyour completerequestfor paymentofthis claim. Subsequentclaims
thathavebeem/aresubmittedwifl bc proce’ssedba.sedupon.thedatecon~pleLesi.ibsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

Thisconstitutesthe Agency’sfinal action with regardto theabove invoices. An underground
storagetankownerox operatormayappealthi~fina] decjsjcnto theIllinois Pollution Control
Board(Board)pursuantto Section22.18b(g)andSection40 oftheAct by filing apetitionfor a
hearingwithIn 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceof the final decision. However.the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodof time not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owo~ror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within th~initial 35~dayappealperiod. If theowneror
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operatorwi~hesto receivea 90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesastatementof the
datethe final decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,mustbesentto theIllinois
EPAassoonaspossible.

• P
MAR .1 ~ 20C3

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGnnn,Clerk
Illinois PoIlw.ion ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 West Randolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601 0

312i~14-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
Spting~eld,illinois 62794-9276
217/7g2-5544

If you have any questions,pleasecontact~evin Mably of mystaffor Jay Gaydosh of
Hernando Albnrradn’astaffat217/782-6761

DEO:KLM:mls\0329g1.doc

Attaciunent

Do~ E. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnIt
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand -

cc: CW3M Company
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0 AttachmentA
AicountingDeductions • 0 • ~ 2003

Re: LPC�~0610155QO2--GreeneCounty

0 GreenfleidlOwensOil Company
401 NorthMain
LUST IncidentNo. ~92547 •

LUST FISCAL ‘FILE 0

Item~ Desciip~ojiofDeductions •0~

• I. S41.00, ded~jctianin coststhattheownerloperatorfailed to demonstratewere
•reasonable(Section22.l~b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmer~ra1ProtectionAct).

• CW3M CompanydatedMarc1~,1997 S13.00 Personnel
• CW3M ConapanydatedApril.,1997. • $17.00 • Personnel

CW3M Com.panydatedMay, 1997 $11.00 Personnel

S41.00 Total AccountingDeductions

KLM:xnls\032982.doc •



NO. U48 - P. 6/6 ~~ ~UU32:2zP~

AttachmentA 1 j
TechnicalDeductions • ~~~2003

Re: LPC~06IO155002- — GreeneCouiny
Gree~zfleldJOwensOil Company
401’MainSt.
LUSTIncidentNo. g92547
LUSTFISCAL FILE

Itein# DescriptionofDeductions

1. $2,771.00,deductionin personnelcoststhattheownerloperatorfailed to demonstrate
werereasonable(Section22.2Sb(ci)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct):

JPG\892547-6LCU AttachmentA



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
May 1, 2003

OWENS OIL COMPANY )
(March 1, 1997 throughMay 31, 1997), )

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCB 03-203

) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (by T.E. Johnson):

On April 25, 2003,thepartiestimely filed a joint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within which OwensOil Companymayappeala March 18, 2003 determinationoftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (Agency). See415 ILCS 5140(a)(1)(2002); 35 Iii. Adm. Code
105.402,105.406. Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint requestis within thetimefor filing, the
joint requestwastimely filed. 35 III. Adm. Code 101.300(b)(2),105.404. At issueis the
Agency’sapprovalof thereimbursementofcorrectiveactioncosts,with deductions,for Owens
Oil Company’sleakingundergroundpetroleumstoragetankfacility locatedat401 North Main
Street,Greenfield,GreeneCounty. The Boardextendstheappealperioduntil July 22, 2003,as
thepartiesrequest.See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002);35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.406. If OwensOil
Companyfails to file an appealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill dismissthis caseandclose
thedocket.

ITIS SO ORDERED. •

I, DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk oftheIllinois PollutionControl Board,certify that theBoard

adoptedthe aboveorderon May 1, 2003,by avote of7-0.

a~••~~•••~4.
DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board


